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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

To:
: NO. H-10868 SF
THOR KAMAKA’ALA, individually,
and doing business as

LAKESHORE PROPERTIES

ORDER TO DESIST AND REFRAIN
(B&P Code Section 10086)
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The Commissioner (“Commissioner”) of the California Department of Real Estate
(“Department”) caused an investigatfon to be made of the activities of THOR KAMAKA’ALA,
individually and doing business as LAKESHORE PROPERTIES (collectively referred to as
“THOR?”). Based on that investigation, the Commissioner has determined that THOR,
individually and doing business as LAKESHORE PROPERTIES has engaged in, is enggging in,
or is attempting to engage in, acts or practices constituting violations of the California Business
and Professions Code (Code) and/or Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations
(Regulations) including acting in the capacity of, advertising, or assuming to act as a real estate

broker in the State of California within the meaning of Section 10131(b) (representing clients in
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the capacity of a rental property manager) of the Code. Furthermore, based on the investigation,
the Commissioner hereby issues the following Findings of Fact and Desist and Refrain Order
under the authority of Section 10086 of the Code.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about December 20, 2006, in Department of Real Estate Case Number
H-9826 SF, the Commissioner issued a Desist and Refrain Order ordering THOR and
LAKESHORE PROPERTIES to cease and desist all property management activities on the
grounds that THOR and LAKESHORE PROPERTIES were not licensed to conduct property
management activities in violation of Code Sections10130 and 10131(b) of the Code.

2. On or about January 10. 2007, THOR acknowledged receipt of service of the
Desist and Refrain Order issued in Department of Real Estate case number H-9826 SF on behalf
of himself and LAKESHORE PROPERTIES.

3. At all times relevant herein THOR was not and is not licensed by the
Department of Real Estate to conduct activities which require a real estate license in California.

4. At least during the period of time set out below, THOR for or in expectation of]
compensation: negotiated to do one or more of the following acts for another or others, for or in
expectation of compensation: soliciting and showing properties to prospective tenant, negotiating
rental terms, and preparing rental agreements on behalf of clients,

5. On or about March 6, 2009, Barbara Reynolds employed THOR to rent, lease,
operate and manage Reynolds’ residential rental property located at 3024 Fruitvale Avenue,
Oakland, California 94602-2150. In connection with the contemplated representation Reynolds
paid to THOR the sum of $1,500 as a retainer.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

6. Based on the findings of fact contained in paragraphs 1 through 5, above, of
THOR KAMAKA’ALA, individually and doing business as LAKESHORE PROPERTIES has

performed and/or participated in property management activities which require a real estate
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license under Section 10131(b) of the Code during a period of time when THOR
KAMAKA’ALA, individually and doing business as LAKESHORE PROPERTIES were not
licensed by the Department in any capacity, in violation of Section 10130 of the Code.

7. Based on the Findings of Fact contained in Paragraphs 1 through 5, THOR
KAMAKA’ALA, indi\fidually and doing business as LAKESHORE PROPERTIES, charged,
demanded or collected advance fees for the services to be provided, without first submitting
advanced fee materials for approval to the Department as required by Section 10085 of the Code;
and claimed, demanded, charge\d, and/or collected advanced fees prior to a prol;;*ty owner’s
obligation to pay THOR KAMAKA’ALA, individually and doing business as LAKESHORE
PROPERTIES for property management services to be rendered, all in violation of Section

10085.5(a}(2) of the Code.
DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER

Based upon the findings of fact and conclusions of law stated herein, you THOR
KAMAKA’ALA, individually and doing business as LAKESHORE PROPERTIES are ordered
to immediately desist and refrain from performing any acts within the State of California for
which a real estate broker license is required, and in particular, that you are to immediately desist
and refrain:

1. from providing or participating in property management services for others
and for compensation and/or the expectation of compensation; and,
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2. from charging, demanding, or collecting an advance fee for any of the
services you offer to others, unless and until you obtain a real estate broker license issued by the
Department, and until you demonstrate and provide evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner
that you are in full compliance with all of the requirements of the Code and Regulations relating

to charging, collecting, and accounting for advance fees.

DATED: Z / /L/ , 2010.

7\

JEFF DAVI

Real Eﬁte Coxymissioner
By ////) ,

-NOTICE-

Business and Professions Code Section 10139 provides that, “Any person acting as a real
estate broker or real estate salesperson without a license or who advertises using words
indicating that he or she is a real estate broker without being so licensed shall be guilty of a
public offense punishable by a fine not exceeding twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), or by
imprisonment in the county jail for a term not to exceed six months, or by both fine and
imprisonment; or if a corporation, be punished by a fine not exceeding sixty thousand dollars

($60,000) . ..”

cC: THOR KAMAKA’ALA
220 Athol Avenue, # 401
QOakland, California 94606




